35.829 TRANSFER OF BRANDS. From and after July 1, 1065, Only brands registered with the board or appearing in the current edition of the state brand book or a supplement thereto shall be subject to sale, assignment, transfer, devise, or bequest, the same as other personal property. The board shall prescribe forms for the sale or assignment of a brand. The board shall supply such forms to county auditors for distribution to persons desiring to transfer brands. A transferred brand shall be recorded with the board and the fee for recording the same shall be \$1-\$10.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 35.830, is amended to read:

35.830 SALE OF BRANDED LIVESTOCK; WRITTEN BILL OF SALE. All persons selling animals marked or branded with their mark or brand recorded in a current state brand book or, supplement thereto, or registered with the board, shall execute to the purchaser a written bill of sale bearing the signature and residence of the seller, the name and address of the purchaser, the total number of animals sold, a description of each animal sold as to sex and kind, and all registered brands. The bill of sale shall be kept by the purchaser for two years and for as long thereafter as he owns any of the animals described in the bill of sale. A copy of the bill of sale shall be given to each hauler of such animals, other than railroads, and shall accompany the shipment of animals while in transit. The bill of sale or a copy shall be shown by the possessor on demand to any peace officer or inspector of the state livestock sanitary board. The bill of sale is prima facie evidence of the sale of the animals described by the bill of sale. A person who violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 35.823, is repealed.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 229—H.F.No.519

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Edina; firemen's retirement, disability, and survivors benefits; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 592, Sections 1, Subdivision 1, as amended; and 3 and 4, as added.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 592, Section 1, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 644, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. EDINA, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION; SERVICE PENSIONS. Subdivision 1. The fire department relief associ-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

ation of the willage city of Edina may pay firemen's service pensions in excess of the amounts authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, but not in excess of the following total amounts: \$120-\$180 per month, as hereinafter authorized, or as may be provided by its bylaws, to each of its members who has heretofore retired or may hereafter retire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of 50 years and who has done or hereafter shall do active duty for 20 years or more as a member of the volunteer, paid or partially paid, fire department in the village city of Edina, and who has been or shall hereafter be a member of the fire department relief association at least ten years prior to such retirement and who complies with such additional conditions as to age, service and membership as may be prescribed by the certificate or bylaws of the association.

The amount of monthly pension which may be paid to such retired firemen may be increased by adding to the maximum above prescribed an amount not exceeding \$6-\$9 per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement; provided, that such fire department relief association shall not pay to any member thereof a pension in any greater amount than the sum of \$180-\$270 per month.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1965, Chapter 592, Section 3, as added by Laws 1969, Chapter 644, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 3. **DISABILITY BENEFITS.** The association may pay disability benefits to its members in respect of disability incurred within the scope of their duties as members of the fire department. The nature of the disability which entitles a member to relief under this section shall be defined in the bylaws of the association, but shall include only such disability as prevents a member from performing his duties with the fire department. The bylaws shall also prescribe the amount of disability relief, which shall not exceed \$10 per day for not more than 100 days for temporary disability, and \$120-\$180 per month for the duration of permanent disability. No benefit for disability shall be paid unless the member notifies the secretary of the association of his disability and applies for benefits within 30 days after the disability commences.
- Sec. 3. Laws 1965, Chapter 592, Section 4, as added by Laws 1969, Chapter 644, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 4. **SURVIVORS' BENEFITS.** The association may pay benefits to the surviving spouse and children under 18 years of age of deceased members of the association in the manner and amounts prescribed by its bylaws, subject to the provisions of this section. The widow of a member who dies before his retirement from the fire department shall receive a benefit of not to exceed \$1,000-\$1,350 payable in a lump sum upon the member's death and monthly payments of \$100 \$135 from the death of the member until the widow's death or remarriage. The widow of a member who dies following his retirement

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

from the fire department shall receive monthly payments of not to exceed \$100-\$135 from the death of the member until the widow's death or remarriage. Each child of a deceased member of the association shall receive monthly payments from the death of the member until the child attains 18 years of age in the amount of not to exceed \$20 \$27 per month. The total amount paid to the children of any member shall not exceed \$100-\$135 per month.

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Edina and compliance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 230—H.F.No.521

An act relating to retirement; mandatory retirement for corrections department employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 43.051, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 43.051, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. RETIREMENT; MANDATORY RETIREMENT FOR COR-RECTIONS DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 1, any employee of the state of Minnesota in a covered classification as defined in the special retirement program for correctional personnel defined in chapter 352, must retire from such covered classification upon having reached or upon reaching the mandatory retirement age as of the effective dates established herein:

Effective Date	Mandatory Retirement Age
July 1, 1974	65
January 1, 1975	62
July 1, 1975	59
January 1, 1976	57
July 1, 1976	55 •

A covered correctional employee may be employed beyond the mandatory retirement age for a period of one year not to extend be yond July 1, 1976, but in no event beyond age of 62, subject to an annual medical examination and the written approval of the commissioner of corrections, whose decision shall be final. A correctional employee desiring employment beyond mandatory retirement age shall be examined at his own expense and the results and findings of the medical examination shall be transmitted to the commissioner of corrections prior to the date the employee would otherwise have to retire

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout